## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LG ELECTRONICS, INC., Petitioner,

v.

CORE WIRELESS LICENSING S.A.R.L., Patent Owner.

> Case IPR2015-01984 Patent 8,434,020 B2

Before JAMESON LEE, DAVID C. MCKONE, and KEVIN W. CHERRY, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

CHERRY, Administrative Patent Judge.

DOCKET

Δ

DECISION Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(c) On April 25, 2016, Petitioner filed an Unopposed Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission of Nicholas A. Brown and accompanying Affidavit in the above-captioned proceeding. Paper 13; Ex. 1007. The motion represents that it is unopposed. Paper 13, 1.

After considering Petitioner's Motion and accompanying Affidavit, it is

ORDERED that Petitioner's Unopposed Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission of Mr. Nicholas A. Brown is *granted*;

FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner is to continue to have a registered practitioner as lead counsel in the instant proceeding, but Mr. Nicholas A. Brown is authorized to be designated as backup counsel; and

FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Nicholas A. Brown is to comply with the Office Patent Trial Practice Guide, 77 Fed. Reg. 48756 (Aug. 14, 2012), and the Board's Rules of Practice for Trials, as set forth in Title 37<sup>1</sup>, Part 42 of the C.F.R., and is subject to the USPTO's disciplinary jurisdiction under 37 C.F.R. § 11.19(a) and the USPTO Rules of Professional Conduct as set forth in 37 C.F.R. §§ 11.101 *et seq*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> We note that in the Affidavit ( $\P$  8) Mr. Brown did not identify what Title of the C.F.R. he was promising to comply with. We assume he meant Title 37.

IPR2015-01984 Patent 8,434,020 B2

## For PETITIONER:

Herbert Finn Richard Harris Eric Maiers Kevin Kudlac Ashkon Cyrus GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP LG-CoreWireless-IPR@gtlaw.com harrisr@gtlaw.com maierse@gtlaw.com kudlack@gtlaw.com cyrusa@gtlaw.com

For PATENT OWNER:

DOCKET

Tarek Fahmi Holly Atkinson ASCENDA LAW GROUP, PC tarek.fahmi@ascendalaw.com holly.atkinson@ascendalaw.com

Wayne Helge Walter Davis Alan Wright DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON + GOWDEY whelge@davidsonberquist.com wdavis@davidsonberquist.com awright@davidsonberquist.com